occurred following maxillectomy at 3 to 6 months in 
11 dogs (11/31 [35.5%]), 6 to 12 months in 5 dogs (5/31 
[16.1%]), 0 to 3 months in 7 dogs (7/31 [22.6%]), and > 

12 months in 7 dogs (7/31 [22.6%]). For 1 dog, it was 
unknown when the recurrence occurred.

Complications
Two hundred seventy-one complications oc-

curred in 171 of 459 (37.3%) dogs. Multiple (> 1) com-
plications occurred in 60 of 459 (13.1%) dogs. The 
median number of complications was 2 (range, 2 to 
6), and these complications often varied in severity. 
Of 271 complications, 244 (90.0%) occurred in the